

No. 20-6712

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ARTHUR LEE SANFORD,

Appellant,

v.

HAROLD W. CLARKE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia (1:18-cv-00303-LMB-TCB)

OPENING BRIEF

Daniel S. Harawa
Counsel of Record

Sara Hubaishi
Drew Smith
Lauren Speer
Student Counsel

Counsel for Appellant

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appellate Clinic
One Brookings Dr.
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
314-935-4689
dharawa@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 I. INTRODUCTION.....7

 II. HABEAS PROCEEDINGS.....8

 A. State Court Habeas Proceedings.....8

 B. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....9

 III. RULE 60(B) MOTION.....12

 A. District Court Proceedings.....12

 B. The Present Appeal.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT.....18

 I. THE STATE VIOLATED THE INCLUSION AND SERVICE REQUIREMENTS OF
HABEAS RULE 5 AND THE CIVIL RULES.18

 A. The State violated Habeas Rule 5 by failing to include pertinent transcripts
with its answer and a complete copy of Mr. Sanford’s brief appealing the
denial of his state habeas petition.18

 B. The State violated the Habeas Rules’ service requirement when it had state
court records sent to the district court without serving a copy on Mr. Sanford.
.....20

 C. The State’s violations of the Habeas Rules requires reversal.22

 II. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW VIOLATED DUE PROCESS.....27

CONCLUSION.....34

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	27
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	31
<i>Byrd v. Wainwright</i> , 722 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Doe v. Hampton</i> , 566 F.2d 265 (D. C. Cir. 1977)	28, 29
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Flamer v. Chaffinch</i> , 774 F. Supp. 211 (D. Del. 1991).....	19
<i>Gardner v. California</i> , 393 U.S. 367 (1969).....	30
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	31
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976)	17, 27
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	31
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	29
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	33
<i>Pindale v. Nunn</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 361 (D.N.J. 2003).....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 748 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2014)....	passim
<i>Sixta v. Thaler</i> , 615 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Thompson v. Greene</i> , 427 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2005).....	passim

<i>Townes v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 18 (2018).....	33
<i>Turner v. Johnson</i> , 106 F.3d 1178 (5th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	31
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , No. 20-827 (U.S. argued Oct. 6, 2021).....	29
<i>Watkins v. Waddington</i> , 106 F. App’x 582 (9th Cir. 2004)	18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	27
----------------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	36
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a).....	35
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....	19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)(1)(B).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(4)(A).....	20

Habeas Rule 5.....passim
Habeas Rule 5(c)16, 18
Habeas Rule 5(d).....16
Habeas Rule 5(d)(1)18

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to Habeas Rule 5 (1976 Adoption).....20
Code of Judicial Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(A)(4).....28
